

No. 21-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

JANUARY 20, 2022

TEAM NUMBER 32
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

OPINIONS BELOW..... VIII

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... VIII

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS VIII

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

A. Debtor, Terrapin Station, LLC, and Petitioner, Touch of Grey, enter into Franchise Agreement and Lease Agreement. 1

B. Terrapin Station, LLC, and Touch of Grey, enter into a Forbearance Agreement and Terrapin Station, LLC, purchases additional inventory from Touch of Grey. 1

C. Terrapin Station, LLC files for Chapter 11 Bankruptcy and makes an administrative payment to Touch of Grey pursuant to § 503(b)(9). 2

D. Terrapin Station, LLC rejects the Lease and the Franchise Agreement pursuant to § 365(a), and converts to a Chapter 7 case pursuant to § 1112(a). 3

E. Chapter 11 Trustee objects to Motion to Compel Payment and seeks avoidance of the \$250,000 payment pursuant to §§ 547(b) and 550(a). 3

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RULED THAT 11 U.S.C. § 547(C)(4) PRECLUDES THE DEFENDANT FROM ASSERTING NEW VALUE FOR GOODS SUBJECT TO A SATISFIED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSE UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 503(B)(9). 7

A. The plain language of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) unambiguously omits a temporal restriction, thereby precluding the Defendant from a new value defense. 8

B. Legislative history supports an interpretation of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) without a temporal limitation. 8

C. The Statutory Construction of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) supports an interpretation of 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4) without a temporal limitation. 10

D. Payment of the 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9) administrative expense is an unavoidable transfer for purposes of a 11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B) calculation. 12

E. The bankruptcy policy of equality of distribution among the creditors favors this analysis.

 14

 II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY RULED THAT § 365(D)(3) DOES NOT REQUIRE THE

TRUSTEE TO SATISFY OBLIGATIONS ALLOCABLE TO THE POST-REJECTION PERIOD. 14

*A. The plain language of § 365(d)(3) is ambiguous because there is ambiguity in the word
 “obligation” as it relates to “arise.”* 15

*B. The proration approach better fits with the legislative history, prior practice, and policy
 of the Bankruptcy Code.* 17

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379, 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....8

Cohen v. De la Cruz, 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....19

Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....7, 21

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....17, 18

FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

Allapattah Servs., Inc., v. Exxon Corp., 362 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2004).....16

Auriga Polymers Inc. v. PMCM2, LLC, No. 20-14647 (11th Cir. 2020).....10, 11, 12

Friedman’s Liquidating Tr. v. Roth Staffing Cos. LP (In re Friedman’s Inc.), 738 F.3d 547 (3d Cir. 2013).....10, 11

In re Chang, 163 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1998).....4

In re Craig Oil Co., 785 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1986).....8

In re Furr’s Supermarkets, Inc., 283 B.R. 60 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2002).....21

In re McSheridan, 184 B.R. 91 (9th Cir. 1995).....18

In re Montgomery Ward Holding Corp., 268 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001).....15, 20, 21

In re S. Star Foods, Inc., 122 F.3d 712 (10th Cir. 1998).....16

In re Terrapin Station, LLC, No. 20-0803 (13th Cir. 2021).....16, 12, 14, 21

Thinking Mach. Corp. v. Mellon Fin. Servs. Corp. (In re Thinking Machs. Corp.), 67 F.3d 1021 (1st Cir. 1995).....18

Vergos v. Gregg’s Enters., Inc., 159 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1998).....18

FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

Beaulieu Liquidating Tr. v. Fabric Sources, Inc. (In re Beaulieu Grp., LLC), 616 B.R. 857 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2020).....10, 11, 12

In re Ames Dep’t Stores, Inc., 306 B.R. 43 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....15, 17

In re Child World, Inc., 161 B.R. 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....16, 17, 19

In re Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Dig. Elecs. Am. (In re Circuit City Stores, Inc.), 2010 WL 4956022 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 1, 2010).....10, 11, 12, 13

In re Dunn Indus., L.L.C., 320 B.R. 86 (Bankr. D. Md. 2005).....21

In re Manis Lumber Co., 430 B.R. 269 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2009).....20

In re NETtel Corp., Inc., 289 B.R. 486 (Bankr. D.D.C. 2002).....19, 22

In re R.H. Macy & Co., Inc., 170 B.R. 69 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....18

In re Stone Barn Manhattan LLC, 398 B.R. 359 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....18, 19

Matter of Craig Oil Co., 31 B.R. 402 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 1983), *aff’d sub nom.*.....8

MMR Holding Corp. v. C & C Consultants, Inc. (In re MMR Holding Corp.), 203 B.R. 605 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1996).....13, 14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D).....12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3).....v, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21

11 U.S.C. § 365(g).....6, 16

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(6).....6, 16

11 U.S.C. § 502(g).....6, 17

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....7, 15

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2).....15

11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(9).....5,7, 8, 12, 13, 14

11 U.S.C. § 544.....13

11 U.S.C. § 545.....13

11 U.S.C. § 547.....10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)(5).....10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4).....v, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(4)(B).....8, 9, 10, 11, 13

11 U.S.C. § 547(c)(5).....10, 11

11 U.S.C. §548.....13

11 U.S.C. § 549.....5, 13

11 U.S.C. § 553.....13

11 U.S.C. § 724(a).....13

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bankruptcy Act, ch. 575, § 60c, 52 Stat. 870 (1938)8, 9

Josef S. Athanas & Scott A. Semenek, *Pro-Ration of Rent Dead in Third and Sixth Circuits-Landlords Won the Battle, but Will They Lose the War?*, 19 BANKR. DEV. J. 123, 126 (2002).....18, 20, 21

NORTON BANKR. L. & PRAC. § 66:12 (3d. ed. 2021).....10

REP. OF THE COMM’N ON COORDINATION OF THE BANKR. ACT & THE UNIF. COM. CODE, appended to H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1970).....9, 10

REP. OF THE COMM’N ON THE BANKR. L., H.R. DOC. NO. 93-137, pt. II (1973).....9

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....9

Victoria Kothari, *11 U.S.C. § 365(d)(3): A Conceptual Status Argument for Proration*, 13 AM.

BANKR. INST. L. REV. 297 (2005).....18
